PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

| Copy for: Orig. and Copy | | RESOLUTION NO. G-1561 |
|---|------------|---|
| to Secretary | RESOLUTION | UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: Gas |
| DirectorNumerical FileAlphabetical FileAccounting Officer | | DATE: September 27, 1972 |

SUBJECT: Order Authorizing Revised Rules Resulting in Increased Charges

WHEREAS: CALIFORNIA-PACIFIC UTILITIES COMPANY by Advice Letter No. 53-G, filed August 28, 1972, having requested authority under Sections 454 and 455 of the Public Utilities Code to file revised tariff schedules as set forth on Cal. P.U.C. Sheets Nos. 248-G to 327-G, inclusive, and

WHEREAS: The purpose of these revisions is to consolidate and update the utility's tariff schedules with those of South Tahoe Gas Company as ordered by Commission Decision No. 78348, and

WHEREAS: These revisions include an increase from \$1.00 to \$5.00 for reconnection charge during non-working hours for those customers presently served under existing California-Pacific tariffs, thus resulting in a new charge for a service heretofore not rendered, and

WHEREAS: The same charge results in a decrease from \$10.00 to \$5.00 for the customers presently served under present South Tahoe tariff schedules with the net reverse effects of the two changes expected to be offsetting, and

WHEREAS: An increased charge from \$2.00 to \$4.00 for testing of larger meters more than once every six months is also included in the proposed rules but is expected to result in a negligible revenue increase due to an anticipated frequency of two or three such tests annually, and

WHEREAS: The resulting increased revenue is negligible compared to the total revenue of the utility, thereby avoiding an inflationary effect on the economy; therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that authority be granted under Section 454 of the California Public Utilities Code to make the above sheets effective on September 27, 1972.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the above sheets be marked to show that such sheets were issued under Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. G-1561.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the 26th day of September , 19 72, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

FORM U-14-A Secretary